
 

Harrow Business Consultative Panel  
Agenda 

Date: Tuesday 23 January 2024 
 
Time: 7.30 pm 
 
Venue: The Auditorium - Harrow Council Hub, Kenmore 

Avenue, Harrow, HA3 8LU 

Membership  (Quorum 3)  

Chair: Councillor Norman Stevenson  

Conservative Councillors: Samir Sumaria 
 

Labour Councillors: Natasha Proctor 
Sasi Suresh 
 

 

Conservative Reserve Members: 1. Kuha Kumaran 
2. Susan Hall 
 

Labour Reserve Members: 1. Varsha Parmar 
2. Aneka Shah-Levy 
 

 

Contact:  Andrew Seaman, Senior Democratic & Electoral Services Officer 
Tel: 07928 512790 E-mail:  andrew.seaman5@harrow.gov.uk 

Scan this code for the electronic agenda: 

 
 



Harrow Business Consultative Panel - 23 January 2024 2 

Useful Information 

Joining the Meeting virtually 

The meeting is open to the public and can be viewed online at London Borough of Harrow 
webcasts. 
 
Attending the Meeting in person 

Directions by car: 
 
Go along Kenmore Avenue and head towards the Kenton Recreation Ground.  When 
approaching the end of the Kenmore Avenue turn right before reaching the Kadwa Patidar 
Centre. 
 
You will be admitted on a first-come-first basis and directed to seats. 

Please:  

(1) Stay seated.  
(2) Access the meeting agenda online at Browse meetings - Harrow Business 

Consultative Panel 
(3) Put mobile devices on silent.  
(4) Follow instructions of the Security Officers. 
(5) Advise Security on your arrival if you are a registered speaker. 

Filming / recording  

This meeting may be recorded or filmed, and if you choose to attend, you will be deemed to 
have consented to this.  Any recording may be published on the Council website. 
 
 
Agenda publication date:  Monday 15 January 2024 

https://harrow.public-i.tv/core/portal/home
https://harrow.public-i.tv/core/portal/home
https://moderngov.harrow.gov.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CId=628&Year=0
https://moderngov.harrow.gov.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CId=628&Year=0


 

Harrow Business Consultative Panel - 23 January 2024 3 

Agenda - Part I  
1. Attendance by Reserve Members  

To note the attendance at this meeting of any duly appointed Reserve Members. 
 

2. Appointment of Vice-Chair  
To consider the appointment of a Vice-Chair to the Harrow Business Consultative Panel 
for the Municipal Year 2023/2024. 
 

3. Declarations of Interest  
To receive declarations of disclosable pecuniary or non pecuniary interests, arising from 
business to be transacted at this meeting, from all Members present. 
 

4. Minutes (Pages 5 - 8) 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 23 January 2023 be taken as read and signed 
as a correct record. 
 

5. Public Questions  
To receive any public questions received. 
  
Questions will be asked in the order in which they were received.  There will be a time 
limit of 15 minutes for the asking and answering of public questions. 
  
[The deadline for receipt of public questions is 3.00 pm, Thursday 18 January 
2024.  Questions should be sent to publicquestions@harrow.gov.uk    
No person may submit more than one question]. 
 

6. Petitions  
To receive petitions (if any) submitted by members of the public/Councillors. 
 

7. Deputations  
To receive deputations (if any). 
 

8. Draft Revenue Budget 2024/25 and Draft Medium Term Financial Strategy to 
2026/27 (Pages 9 - 56) 
Report of the Interim Director of Finance and Assurance. 
 

9. Any Other Urgent Business  
Which cannot otherwise be dealt with. 
 
Agenda - Part II - Nil  
Data Protection Act Notice  

The Council will record the meeting and will place the recording on the Council’s website. 
  
[Note:  The questions and answers will not be reproduced in the minutes.] 
 
 
 
 
 

mailto:publicquestions@harrow.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



Harrow Business Consultative Panel - 23 January 2023 Page 1 

 

Harrow Business Consultative 
Panel  

Minutes 

23 January 2023 
Present:   

Chair: Councillor Norman Stevenson 
 

 

Councillors: Natasha Proctor 
 

Sasi Suresh 
 

 
 
 

Absent: 
 
 

Councillor Samir Sumaria 
 

  
 

 

1. Welcome   

Prior to opening the meeting, the Chair welcomed the local business 
representatives present at the meeting and explained that the Council had a 
statutory duty to consult the business community before setting the Budget 
and Council Tax for the forthcoming financial year. 
 

2. Attendance by Reserve Members   

RESOLVED:  To note that there were no reserve members in attendance. 
 

3. Appointment of Vice-Chair   

RESOLVED:  To note that Councillor Natasha Proctor be appointed Vice-
Chair of the Panel for the 2022/23 Municipal Year. 
 

4. Declarations of Interest   

RESOLVED:  To note that the following interest was declared: 
  
 

5

Agenda Item 4
Pages 5 to 8



Harrow Business Consultative Panel - 23 January 2023 Page 2 

Agenda Item 8 – Draft Revenue Budget 2023/24 and Draft Medium-Term 
Financial Strategy 2023/24 to 2025/26 
  
Councillor Norman Stevenson declared a non-pecuniary interest in the he was 
a director of a company which employed staff in the London Borough of 
Harrow.  He remained in the room for the duration of the discussion on this 
item. 
 

5. Minutes   

RESOLVED:  That the minutes of the meeting held on 20 January 2022 be 
taken as read and signed as a correct record. 
 

6. Public Questions   

RESOLVED:  To note that no public questions were received. 
 

7. Petitions   

RESOLVED:  To note that no petitions were received. 
 

8. Deputations   

RESOLVED:  To note that no deputations were received. 
 
Resolved Items   

9. Draft Revenue Budget 2023/24 and draft Medium Term Financial 
Strategy 2023/24 to 2025/26   

Members received a report from the Director of Finance which set out the 
Council’s proposed Draft Revenue Budget for 2023/24 and the draft Medium 
Term Financial Strategy (MTFS) for 2023/24 to 2025/26.  In a presentation to 
the report, the Director of Finance provided a high-level overview of the 
budget consultation requirements and the process for setting the dra
[...]
      A number of forums existed that provided a platform for local 
businesses to engage in consultation such as Harrow’s Traders 
Associations in local district centres and a quarterly Business Forum. 
Business could also sign up to the Council’s monthly newsletter and 
raise any questions/concerns through their ward councillors. 

                 Further details on the Council’s budget were set out in the report to the 
agenda for this meeting and any queries could be raised with the 
Director of Finance. 

The Chair thanked officers and business representatives for taking part in the 
meeting and noted the huge amount of work the Council had done so far to 
support local businesses and put residents first. 

RESOLVED:  That the report be noted. 

(Note:  The meeting, having commenced at 7.40 pm, closed at 8.17 pm). 

(Signed) Councillor Norman Stevenson 
Chair 
 
 
 
 
 

8



1 
 

 
 

 
 
  

REPORT FOR: 
 

CABINET 

Date of Meeting: 
 

19 December 2023 

Subject: 
 

Draft Revenue Budget 2024/25 and draft 
Medium Term Financial Strategy to 2026/27 
 

Key Decision:  
 

Yes 
 

Responsible Officer: 
 

Sharon Daniels – Interim Director of Finance 
and Assurance (S151 Officer) 
 

Portfolio Holder: 
 

Councillor David Ashton – Portfolio Holder for 
Finance and Human Resources 

Exempt: 
 

No 

  

Wards affected: 
 

All 

Enclosures: 
 

Appendix 1A – Savings and Growth from 
2024/25 Budget Process 
Appendix 1B – Savings and Growth from 
2023/24 Budget Process 
Appendix 2 - Medium Term Financial Strategy 
2024/25 to 2026/27   
Appendix 3 – Draft Public Health Budget 
2024/25 
Appendix 4 - Draft Schools Budget 2024/25 
 
 
 
 

9

Agenda Item 8
Pages 9 to 56



 

2 
 

This report sets out the draft revenue budget for 2024/25 and draft 
Medium Term Financial Strategy (MTFS)  to 2026/27. The budget and 
MTFS will be brought back to Cabinet in February 2024 for final 
approval and recommendation to Council.    

 
Recommendations:  
Cabinet is requested to: 
 

1) Approve the draft budget for 2024/25 and the MTFS to 2026/27 for 
general consultation as set out in Appendices 1(A & B) and 2 so that 
Cabinet may later consider the budget including the consultation 
responses and the equality impact assessment (s), before it is referred 
to Council in February 2024. 
 

2) Note the draft budget will be updated when the detail is announced in 
the Indicative Financial Settlement which is expected on 19 December 
followed by the Final Settlement in January 2024 (paragraph 1.07). 

 
3) Note that, at draft budget stage, there remains an estimated budget gap 

of £0m for 2024/25, £12.466m for 2025/26 and £6.732m for 2026/27. 
 

4) Note the proposal to increase core Council Tax by 2.99% in 2024/25, 
2025/26 and 2026/27 (paragraph 1.19 and 1.21). 

 
5) Note the proposal to increase Adult Social Care Precept Council Tax by 

2% in 2024/25 and then by 0% per annum in 2025/26 and 2026/27 in 
respect of the Adult Social Care Precept (paragraph 1.19 and 1.21). 

 
6) Approve the draft Public Health budget for 2024/25 as set out in 

Appendix 3. 
 
     7)  Note there are no proposed structured changes to the schools funding 

formula for 2024/25 as set out in Appendix 4. 
  
      8)  Note the assumed funding for the protection of social care 2024/25 
           through the Better Care Fund (paragraphs 1.38 to 1.41) 

 
      9)  Authorise the Interim Director of Finance and Assurance, following 

consultation with the Portfolio Holder for Finance and Human 
Resources, to agree Harrow’s 2024/25 contribution to the London 
Borough’s Grant Scheme (paragraph 1.46). 

      
           Final approval will be sought from Cabinet and Council in February 

 2024. 
 

Reason: (For recommendations)  
To ensure that the Council publishes a draft budget for 2024/25 and a 
draft MTFS to 2026/27. 

 
 
 
 

10



 

3 
 

Section 2 – Report 
 

BACKGROUND  
 
1.01 Harrow remains one of the lowest funded Councils both within London and 

nationally. The Council does not benefit from large reserves compared with 
the rest of London and is in the lower end of the lower quartile for reserve 
balances held. 
 

1.02 Over the past 10 years, the Council’s revenue support grant has reduced 
from £50.5m to £2m in 2023/24 and whilst the Council does receive other 
grant funding to support services, these grants are all ring fenced to areas of 
activity and cannot be used to support the core budget, for example the 
Dedicated Schools Grant of £143m. In 2023/24 these grants total £366m. 

 
1.03 The Council does not receive specific funding to meet demographic growth 

and demand led pressures.  In addition, inflation has increased substantially, 
creating unfunded budget pressures. 

 
1.04 In previous years, Council Tax has been increased to just below referendum 

limits and full use has been made of the Adults Social Care Precept, both of 
which were in line with central government expectations. The impact of this 
is that the Council is heavily reliant on Council Tax to fund its core budget. In 
2023/24 approximately 78% of the Council’s net revenue budget of £196.3m 
is funded from Council Tax.   

 
SUMMARY  
 

1.05 The draft budget set out in this report shows an updated MTFS to the figures 
agreed by Council in February 2023. After all adjustments, the budget for 
2024/25 is balanced, but there remain budget gaps of £12.466m and 
£6.732m over the two years of MTFS for 2025/26 and 2026/27.  

 
1.06 It is important to note that for 2025/26 and 2026/27, many of the budget 

adjustments are estimated at a high level due to the challenges of forecasting 
complex issues such as inflation, demand, and demographics so far in 
advance.  As the budget is approved annually, the latter two years of the 
MTFS will be subject to substantive review and adjustment before finally 
being approved.  

 
1.07 The draft MTFS is based on the announcements made as part of the 2023/24 

Finance Settlement (which covered 2023/
[...]
ROWTH 750              - 750 
NET SAVINGS/GROWTH PROPOSALS (7,791) (1,209) (9,000)

39



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Appendix 2

MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL STRATEGY 
2024/25 to 2026/27

 Appendix 2

 
2024/25 2025/26 2026/27

£000 £000 £000
Budget Requirement Brought Forward 196,354 203,416 207,476

Corporate & Technical 8,184 14,085 10,104
People 653 2,380 2,000
Place -1,751 399 -377
Resources -298 -338 0
Managing Director 23 0 0
Corporate 250 0 0
Total 7,062 16,526 11,727

FUNDING GAP 0 -12,466 -6,732

Total Change in Budget Requirement 7,062 4,060 4,995

Revised Budget Requirement 203,416 207,476 212,471

Collection Fund Deficit/-surplus -790 0 0
Revenue Support Grant -2,081 -2,081 -2,081
Top Up -23,195 -23,195 -23,195
Retained Non Domestic Rates -15,141 -15,141 -15,141

Amount to be raised from Council Tax 162,208 167,059 172,054

Council Tax at Band D £1,814.92 £1,869.19 £1,925.08

Increase in Council Tax (%) 4.99% 2.99% 2.99%
Tax Base 89,375 89,375 89,375

 98.00% 98.00% 98.00%

Gross Tax Base 91,199 91,199 91,199

41



Appendix 2

MTFS 2024/25 to 2026/27 – Proposed investments / savings  Appendix 2 

Technical Adjustments
2024/25 2025/26 2026/27

£000 £000 £000
Capital and Investment
Capital financing costs and investment income
Implications of Capital Programme agreed for 2020/21 to 2023/24

Implications of Capital Programme agreed for 2021/22 to 2023/24 budget process 225  

25/26 Capital Programme costs from 22/23 refresh 1,747

26/27 Capital Programme costs from 23/24 refresh 1,500

Capital Programme saving from 23/24 Review (£2.1m capital saving) -182 92 -196

One off saving on Capital Financing costs due to underspends on Capital Programme 3,000

Applying capital receipts to fund the Capital Programme -1,300 -1,300

Assume temporary savings on capital financing  cost from slippage (one off) -3,000 3,000

Capital Receipts Flexibilities  1,250

Assume Capital Receipts Flexibilities extended but on one-off basis -1,250 1,250

Total Capital and I
[...]
onsultative Panel
	Minutes
	23 January 2023



	8 Draft Revenue Budget 2024/25 and Draft Medium Term Financial Strategy to 2026/27
	Section 2 – Report
	BACKGROUND
	4.0	RISK MANAGEMENT IMPLICATIONS
	5.0	LEGAL IMPLICATIONS
	Section 151 of the Local Government Act 1972 states that: “without prejudice to section 111, every local authority shall make arrangements for the proper administration of their financial affairs and shall secure that one of their officers has responsibility for the administration of those affairs”. Section 111 of the Local Government Act 1972 relates to the subsidiary powers of local authorities.
	Under Section 114 of the Local Government Finance Act 1988, the chief finance officer (S151 Officer) of a relevant authority shall make a report under this section if it appears to them that the expenditure of the authority incurred (including expenditure it proposes to incur) in a financial year is likely to exceed the resources (including sums borrowed) available to it to meet that expenditure.
	6.0	FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS
	8.0	EQUALITIES IMPLICATIONS / PUBLIC SECTOR EQUALITY DUTY
	Council Priorities

	Section 3 - Statutory Officer Clearance
	Mandatory Checks
	Ward Councillors notified:  NO, as it impacts on all Wards
	EqIA carried out:  NO – to be reported as part of the February 2024 final budget report

	Section 4 - Contact Details and Background Papers

	Appendix 1A Savings and Growth 2024-25 to 2026-27_All Directorates for February cabinet, 19/12/2023 Cabinet
	Appendix 1B Savings and Growth from the 2023-24 Budget Process, 19/12/2023 Cabinet
	Appendix 2 MTFS 2024-25 to 2026-27 for Dec Budget report_updated 7 Dec, 19/12/2023 Cabinet
	Appendix 3 - Public Health Budget, 19/12/2023 Cabinet
	Appendix 4 - School Budgets 2024-25, 19/12/2023 Cabinet




Minutes of the meeting

[image: image1.jpg]xL LONDON BOROUGH OF





Harrow Business Consultative Panel 
Minutes
23 January 2024
	Present:
	
	

	Chair:
	Councillor Norman Stevenson

	


	Councillors:
	Kuha Kumaran
Natasha Proctor


	Sasi Suresh



	Apologies received:


	Councillor Samir Sumaria 

	 



<AI1>

10. Attendance by Reserve Members  
RESOLVED:  To note the attendance at this meeting of the following duly appointed Reserve Member:-
 
	Ordinary Member 

 
	Reserve Member
 

	Councillor Samir Sumaria
	Councillor Kuha Kumaran


 
</AI1>

<AI2>

11. Appointment of Vice-Chair  
RESOLVED:  To appoint Councillor Kuha Kumaran as Vice-Chair of the Harrow Business Consultative Panel for the 2023/2024 Municipal Year.
</AI2>

<AI3>

12. Declarations of Interest  
RESOLVED:  To note that the following interest was declared:
 
Agenda Item 8 – Draft Revenue Budget 2024/25 and Draft Medium-Term Financial Strategy 2024/25 to 2026/27
 
Councillor Norman Stevenson declared a non-pecuniary interest in that he is a director of a company which employed staff in the London Borough of Harrow.  He remained in the room for the duration of the discussion on this.
</AI3>

<AI4>

13. Minutes  
RESOLVED:  That the minutes of the meeting held on 23 January 2023 be taken as read and signed as a correct record.
</AI4>

<AI5>

14. Public Questions  
RESOLVED:  To note that no public questions were received.
</AI5>

<AI6>

15. Petitions  
RESOLVED:  To note that no petitions were received.
</AI6>

<AI7>

16. Deputations  
RESOLVED:  To note that no deputations were received.
</AI7>

<AI8>

Resolved Items  
</AI8>

<AI9>

17. Draft Revenue Budget 2024/25 and Draft Medium Term Financial Strategy to 2026/27  
Members received a report of the Director of Finance which set out the Council’s proposed Draft Revenue Budget 2024/25 and the Medium-Term Financial Strategy 2026/27.
 
Harrow remained one of the lowest funded Councils both within London and nationally.  The Council does not benefit from large reserves compared with the rest of London and was in the lower end of the lower quartile for reserve balances held. 
 
Over the past 10 years, the Council’s revenue support grant had reduced from £50.5m to £2m in 2023/24 and whilst the Council does receive other grant funding to support services, these grants are all ring fenced to areas of activity and could not be used to support the core budget, for example the Dedicated Schools Grant of £143m. In 2023/24 these grants total £366m. 
 
The Council does not receive specific funding to meet demographic growth and demand led pressures.  In addition, inflation had increased substantially and creating unfunded budget pressures. 
 
In previous years, Council Tax had been increased to just below referendum limits and full use has been made of the Adults Social Care Precept, both of which were in line with central government expectations.  The impact of was that the Council was heavily reliant on Council Tax to fund its core budget. In 2023/24 approximately 78% of the Council’s net revenue budget of £196.3m was funded from Council Tax.
 
Members asked what information was provided in the business rates newsletter and to whom it was sent.  The business rates newsletter provided information on relief measures, rate multipliers and other details relevant to businesses. It was sent to the largest 200 business traders and was part of the communication strategy for business rate payers.
 
Members also wanted to know if there was any relief for new tech startups in Harrow, and what were the factors affecting this.  Officers advised that there was no specific relief for new tech startups in Harrow unless there was a designated special zone.  Business rates were determined by central Government and current trends in Harrow involve smaller tech businesses run from home rather than offices.
 
Members also asked if there would be more focus on attracting tech entrepreneurs and startups to Harrow in the future.  Officers advised that attracting tech entrepreneurs and startups to Harrow were not within the local authority’s remit regarding business rates. While the desire may exist, it was not an area where the local authority had direct control or influence. 
  
Members thanked Officers for all their hard work in getting the report ready.
 
RESOLVED:  That the report be noted.
</AI9>

<TRAILER_SECTION>
(Note:  The meeting, having commenced at 7.30 pm, closed at 7.51 pm).
(Signed) Councillor Norman Stevenson
Chair
</TRAILER_SECTION>
Harrow Business Consultative Panel - 23 January 2024
Page 8

